CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS
Development Services  1601 S. State Street  Decatur, TX 76234  (940) 393-0250 voice (940) 626-4629 fax

AGENDA
(Zoning) Board of Adjustment Meeting*
Monday, August 19, 2019, at 3:30 P.M.
City Hall Council Chamber
201 E. Walnut
Decatur, Texas 76234
Call to Order
ITEM 1:

Approval of June 17, 2019, Minutes.

ITEM 2:

ZBA2019-25—The Board to consider and take action on Mr. Will Klose’s request, on
behalf of State Farm Insurance, for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning
Ordinance regarding front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance to
the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning
Districts,” Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.9 “C1, Restricted
Business District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a) “Minimum Front
Yard,” to allow the existing monument sign, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff
report, to encroach twenty-one and seven tenths feet (21.7’) into the required twenty-five
foot (25’) front yard setback along west Walnut St. The subject property is proposed as Lot
1, Block 162, James Tarleton Addition and is more commonly referred to as 402 W.
Walnut St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

For Your Information Items:
ITEM 3:

New and/or future business items.
a. Hear and discuss legislative update and potential impacts to the Zoning Board of
Adjustment.
b. September 2019 meeting currently has no (0) Planning applications:
Application submittal deadline is Thursday, August 22, 2019, at 12 noon.

Adjournment
Prepared and posted this 16th day of August 2019, in accordance with Chapter 551, Texas Government
Code.

Dedra D. Ragland, AICP
Director of Planning and Development

*NOTE: THE (ZONING) BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO A CLOSED MEETING AT ANY TIME
REGARDING ANY ITEM ON THE AGENDA FOR WHICH IT IS LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT
PURSUANT TO LGC 551.071.

Agenda Item 1
MINUTES
(ZONING) BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
Wednesday, June 17, 2019 at 3:30 P.M.
City Hall Council Chambers
201 E. Walnut St.

A meeting of the City of Decatur (Zoning) Board of Adjustment was held at 3:30 p.m. on June 17,
2019, at City Hall with the following in attendance:
MEMBERS PRESENT:
Mark Duncum, Chairman
Lisa Caraway, Vice-Chairman
Murvelle Chandler
Wayne Stone
Kristy Campbell

MEMBERS ABSENT:
Julie Perkins, Alternate

Others present were: Planning Director Dedra Ragland, Legal Counsel Patricia Adams, Development
Review Coordinator Cheryl Fuss, and City Engineer Earl Smith representing Staff; Brock Smith, Kim
Chambers, Lillian Cravens, and Peter Rivera representing the applicants and Barbara Pinkerton
representing the public.
Call to Order: Chairman Duncum called the meeting to order at 3:30 p.m.
ITEM 1:

Approval of May 20, 2019, Minutes.
Vice-Chairman Caraway made a motion to approve the May 20, 2019, Minutes.
Board Member Chandler, seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.

ITEM 2:

ZBA2019-15—The Board to consider and take action on Mr. and Mrs. Jose Aguilar’s
request for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding
front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a special exception to the City
of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,”
Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single Family
Residential District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a) “Minimum
Front Yard,” to allow the existing residential structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of
the staff report, to encroach fourteen and three tenths feet (14.3’) into the required
twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along south Lane St. The subject property is
proposed as Block 42R, Tarlton Addition and is more commonly referred to as 403 S.
Lane St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 3:

ZBA2019-16—The Board to consider and take action on Mr. and Mrs. Jose Aguilar’s
request for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding
accessory structure regulations. Specifically, applicant is requesting a special exception
to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 7.
“Development Standards,” Section 7.6 “Accessory Structure Regulations,” Subsection
7.6.1 “Accessory Structures in Residential Districts,” A. “Front Yard - Attached
accessory buildings,” to allow the existing detached accessory structure, as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, to be located in the front yard (and along west Ward
St.) and not located in the area defined as the rear yard. The subject property is proposed
as Block 42R, Tarlton Addition and is more commonly referred to as 403 S. Lane St.,
City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 6:

ZBA2019-20—The Board to consider and take action on Mr. and Mrs. Jose Aguilar’s
request for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding
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front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a special exception to the City
of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,”
Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single Family
Residential District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a) “Minimum
Front Yard,” to allow the existing detached accessory structure, as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach twenty-five feet (25’) into the required
twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along west Ward St. The subject property is
proposed as Block 42R, Tarlton Addition and is more commonly referred to as 403 S.
Lane St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Planning Director Ragland provided one presentation of the staff findings for ZBA2019-15, ZBA201916 and ZBA2019-20. She stated that thirty-three (33) property owners were notified. Staff received
one (1) response in favor of, one (1) response neutral to, and no responses opposed to the request.
Planning Director Ragland stated staff’s findings. She said a building permit was obtained for a gas
pressure test. Building Official Wayne Smith requested the property owner, Mr. Aguilar, contact him
to discuss the issues with the property, the problems with the gas pressure test and the outstanding and
expired building permit for an interior remodel. Mr. Aguilar provided staff with a recent survey that
revealed the property was not properly platted.
Chairman Duncum asked if the applicant is available and wished to speak on this item. Planning
Director Ragland asked Aguilar’s representative Mr. Peter Rivera if he wished to speak. Mr. Peter
Rivera stated he wished to speak.
Applicant’s Representative, Peter Rivera, Decatur, TX., stated he is representing the Aguilars to help
them understand what is necessary to make the property compliant. Mr. Rivera stated the Aguilars have
owned the property at 403 S. Lane St. for the past five years. He asked for clarification on what a special
exception is.

Planning Director Ragland explained that a special exception is similar to a variance except it is for
residential property.
Chairman Duncum asked if there are any questions or comments. There were none. Chairman Duncum
asked for individual motions for each of the three special exception applications.
Vice-Chairman Caraway made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201915, to allow for a special exception to allow the existing residential structure, as
identified in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach fourteen and three tenths
feet (14.3’) into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along S. Lane
St. The minimum front yard setback to remain twenty-five feet (25’). Board
Member Chandler seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
Board Member Chandler made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201916, to allow for a special exception to allow the existing detached accessory
structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to be located in the front
yard of the primary residential structure and not located in the area defined as the
rear yard. The location of all other detached accessory structures shall be in the
rear yard. Board Member Stone seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
Vice-Chairman Caraway made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201920, to allow for a special exception specifically granting the existing detached
accessory structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach
twenty-five feet (25’) into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback
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along W. Ward St. The minimum front yard setback to remain twenty-five feet
(25’). Board Member Chandler seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
ITEM 4:

ZBA2019-17—The Board to consider and take action on Mrs. Angela Smith’s request,
on behalf of The Angela and Brock Smith Revocable Family Trust, for a variance from
the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setback. Specifically,
applicant is requesting a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix
B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,” Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,”
Subsection 5.1.8 “CO, Office Zoning District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of
Yard,” (a) “Minimum Front Yard,” to allow the existing structures, as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach three and three tenths feet (3.3’) into the
required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along west Main St. The subject
property is proposed as Lots 1 and 2, Block 66, Tarlton Addition and is more commonly
referred to as 301 and 303 W. Main St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 5:

ZBA2019-18—The Board to consider and take action on Mrs. Angela Smith’s request,
on behalf of The Angela and Brock Smith Revocable Family Trust, for a variance from
the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setback. Specifically,
applicant is requesting a variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix
B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,” Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,”
Subsection 5.1.8 “CO, Office Zoning District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of
Yard,” (a) “Minimum Front Yard,” to allow the existing structure, as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach twenty-five feet (25’) into the required
twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along south Holman St. The subject property
is proposed as Lot 2, Block 66, Tarlton Addition and is more commonly referred to as
301 W. Main St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

Planning Director Ragland provided one presentation of the staff findings for ZBA2019-17 and
ZBA2019-18. She stated that twenty-eight (28) property owners were notified. Staff received one (1)
responses in favor of, and no responses opposed to, or neutral to the request.
Planning Director Ragland stated staff’s findings. She said in March 2019, Mrs. Smith submitted a
survey due to interest in remodeling the structure at 301 W. Main St., which had sustained flood
damage. The recent survey did reveal the property was not properly platted.
Chairman Duncum asked if the applicant, Judge Smith, wished to speak on this item. Judge Brock
Smith stated he wished to speak.
Applicant Brock Smith, Decatur, TX., stated 301 W. Main St. was remodeled in 2008 or 2009 when they
purchased the building. There isn’t anything being changed. They are upgrading the electrical and
repairing the plumbing in the wall.

Chairman Duncum asked if there are any questions or comments. There were none. Chairman Duncum
asked for individual motions for each of the two variance applications.
Board Member Stone made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA2019-17, to
allow for a variance specifically granting the existing structures, as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach three and three tenths feet (3.3’) into
the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along W. Main St. The
minimum front yard setback to remain twenty-five feet (25’). Board Member
Chandler seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
Vice-Chairman Caraway made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201918, to allow for a variance specifically granting the existing structures, as identified
in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach twenty-five feet (25’) into the
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required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along S. Holman St. The
minimum front yard setback to remain twenty-five feet (25’). Board Member
Stone seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
ITEM 7:

ZBA2019-21—The Board to consider and take action on Ms. Christalla Workman’s
request for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding
front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a special exception to the City
of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,”
Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single Family
Residential District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a) “Minimum
Front Yard,” to allow the existing residential structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of
the staff report, to encroach one foot (1’) into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front
yard setback along south Stratton St. The subject property is proposed as Lot 4R, Block
3, Helm Acres and is more commonly referred to as 1605 S. Stratton St., City of Decatur,
Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 8:

ZBA2019-22—The Board to consider and take action on Ms. Christalla Workman’s
request for a special exception from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding
side yard setbacks. Specifically, applicant is requesting a special exception to the City
of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,”
Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.3 “SF-2, Single Family
Residential District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (b) “Minimum
Side Yard,” to allow the existing residential structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of
the staff report, to encroach three and five tenths feet (3.5’) into the required fifteen foot
(15’) side yard setback along the northern property line. The subject property is
proposed as Lot 4R, Block 3, Helm Acres and is more commonly referred to as 1605 S.
Stratton St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

Planning Director Ragland provided one presentation of the staff findings for ZBA2019-21 and
ZBA2019-22. She stated that twenty-two (22) property owners were notified. Staff received four (4)
responses in favor of, one (1) response neutral to, and no responses opposed to the request.
Planning Director Ragland stated staff’s findings. She said in April 2019, Ms. Workman inquired about
a building permit for a swimming pool. The survey provided did reveal the property was not properly
platted.
Chairman Duncum asked if the applicant is available and wished to speak on this item. Ms. Lillian
Cravens, applicant’s representative, stated she did not wish to speak.
Chairman Duncum asked if there are any questions or comments. There were none. Chairman Duncum
asked for individual motions for each of the two special exception applications.
Board Member Campbell made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201921, to allow for a special exception specifically granting the existing residential
structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach one foot (1’)
into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along S. Stratton St. The
minimum front yard setback to remain twenty-five feet (25’). Vice-Chairman
Caraway seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
Vice-Chairman Caraway made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201922, to allow for a special exception specifically granting the existing residential
structure, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach three and
five tenths feet (3.5’) into the required fifteen foot (15’) side yard setback, along the
northern property line. The minimum side yard setback to remain ten percent
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(10%) of the lot width, but not less than five feet (5’) or not exceed fifteen feet (15’).
Board Member Stone seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
ITEM 9:

ZBA2019-23—The Board to consider and take action on Ms. Kim Chamber’s request,
on behalf of Decatur Tire Store, Inc., for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning
Ordinance regarding front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance
to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning
Districts,” Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.11 “C-2,
Thoroughfare Business District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a)
“Minimum Front Yard,” to allow a Pole Sign, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff
report, to encroach nineteen and seven tenth feet (19.7’) into the required twenty-five
foot (25’) front yard setback along north US Highway 81/287. The subject property is
proposed as Lot 1R, Block A, 1810 Subdivision and is more commonly referred to as
1201 N. US Highway 81/287, City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

ITEM 10:

ZBA2019-24—The Board to consider and take action on Ms. Kim Chamber’s request,
on behalf of Decatur Tire Store, Inc., for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning
Ordinance regarding front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a variance
to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning
Districts,” Section 5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.11 “C-2,
Thoroughfare Business District,” Item D “Area Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a)
“Minimum Front Yard,” to allow a Pole Sign, as identified in Attachment 3 of the staff
report, to encroach eleven feet (11’) into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard
setback along FM 1810. The subject property is proposed as Lot 1R, Block A, 1810
Subdivision and is more commonly referred to as 1201 N. US Highway 81/287, City of
Decatur, Wise County, Texas.

Planning Director Ragland provided one presentation of the staff findings for ZBA2019-23 and
ZBA2019-24. She stated that fourteen (14) property owners were notified. Staff received no responses
in favor of, opposed to, or neutral to the request.
Planning Director Ragland stated staff’s findings. She said on May 30, 2019, Ms. Kim Chambers
submitted to replat her property. Ms. Chambers is wanting to change the configuration of her two lots.
During the review process of the site plan, the two pole signs were found to encroach into the front
yard setback along US Highway 81/287 and FM 1810. Planning Director Ragland stated if staff had
been able to review the sign applications when the applications were first submitted, she hoped staff
would have told the applicant that the signs were encroaching in the front yard setback. It was prior to
when Planning Director Ragland started working for the city and maybe before any professional staff
was involved. She stated this is not necessarily the applicant’s fault.
Chairman Duncum asked Planning Director Ragland, if the sign applications had been processed
correctly in 1995, it wouldn’t be the applicant’s fault. Planning Director Ragland said it is her hope
that staff would have told the applicant, at that time, the signs couldn’t be in that location as they would
be in the front yard setback. She didn’t know in 1995 if there was professional staff available.
Chairman Duncum asked Legal Counsel Patricia Adams could the Board decide the variances meet all
four criteria based on what staff has presented. Legal Counsel Adams said yes, it is a factual finding,
the Board can make that decision based on everything they have heard.
Chairman Duncum asked if the Board agreed the two variances met the four criteria. The Board agreed.
Chairman Duncum asked for individual motions for each of the two variance applications.
Vice-Chairman Caraway made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA201923, to allow for a variance specifically granting the pole sign, as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach nineteen and seven tenth feet (19.7’)
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into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along N. US Highway
81/287. The minimum front yard setback to remain twenty-five feet (25’). Board
Member Chandler seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0.
Board Member Stone made a motion that the Board grant request ZBA2019-24, to
allow for a variance specifically granting a pole sign, as identified in Attachment 3
of the staff report, to encroach eleven feet (11’) into the required twenty-five foot
(25’) front yard setback along FM 1810. The minimum front yard setback to
remain twenty-five feet (25’). Vice-Chairman Caraway seconded the motion. The
motion passed 5-0.
ITEM 11:

New and/or future business items.

Planning Director Ragland stated there are no (0) Planning applications for July and the deadline for
August is July 18, 2019.
Chairman Duncum adjourned meeting at 4:10 p.m.

Mark Duncum, Chairman
ATTEST:

Dedra Denée Ragland, Planning Director
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Agenda Item 2

CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS
Development Services  1601 S. State Street  Decatur, TX 76234  (940) 393-0250 voice (940) 626-4629 fax

STAFF REPORT
August 19, 2019 – Board of Adjustment Meeting
TO: (Zoning) Board of Adjustment

CASE:

ZBA2019-25

FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director APPLICANT: Mr. Will Klose, on behalf of State
Farm Insurance
DATE: August 16, 2019

REQUEST:

Front Yard Setback along west
Walnut St.

Subject:
Board to consider and take action on Mr. Will Klose’s request, on behalf of State Farm Insurance, for a variance
from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setback. Specifically, applicant is requesting a
variance to the City of Decatur Code of Ordinances, Appendix B. “Zoning,” Article 5, “Zoning Districts,” Section
5.1 “Zoning Districts Established,” Subsection 5.1.9 “C1, Restricted Business District,” Item D “Area
Regulations,” (1) “Size of Yard,” (a) “Minimum Front Yard,” to allow the existing Monument Sign, as identified
in Attachment 3 of the staff report, to encroach twenty-one and seven tenths feet (21.7’) into the required twentyfive foot (25’) front yard setback along west Walnut St.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 1, Block 162, James Tarleton Addition and is more commonly referred to
as 402 W. Walnut St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Case Notes:
On June 11, 2019, Mr. Will Klose met with staff regarding remodeling the State Farm Insurance office at 402 W.
Walnut St. The property is not properly platted and before a building permit can be issued, the property will need
to be replatted. Before the property can be replatted, a variance will need to be granted for the sign’s front yard
setback encroachment by the monument sign. Platting triggers curb, gutter and sidewalk construction, where none
exists.
Legality:
According to the Texas Local Government Code, the Board of Adjustment can legally authorize variations to the
Zoning Ordinance subject to the conditions listed below (§211.008 010). Each case before the board must be heard
by 75 percent of its members (§211.008.d), and the board can only authorize a variation from the terms of the
Zoning Ordinance with a concurring vote of 75 percent (§211.009.c).
Conditions for Approval:
The applicant must meet all of the following four conditions to be legally granted a variance or special exception.
Financial or self-induced hardship cannot be considered:
1. The requested variance or special exception does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance.
2. Special conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features exist that are peculiar to the
subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district.
3. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s actions, and
4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same provisions.
Deciding Factors:
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The Board of Adjustment reviews the application and the response to the four conditions, and then hears
the case to determine if the applicant qualifies. If the Board feels the applicant has met the stated conditions,
then the Board may approve the variation as long as it meets these criteria (§211.009.a.3):
1. The variation is not contrary to the public interest.
2. The variation is due to special conditions.
3. A literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
4. The spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.
Recommendation:
Staff has the following finding:
1. The requested variance does not violate the intent and spirit of the ordinance. The monument sign,
according to the property owner, has been in place since 1978, prior to the adoption of the current sign
regulations. The sign has been in the current configuration and location without objection or concern from
the surrounding neighbors. Reduced setback for the sign does not appear to adversely impact surrounding
property owners.
2. There are special conditions of restricted area, shape, topography or physical features that exist that are
peculiar to the subject parcel and are not applicable to other parcels of land in the same zoning district.
Visibility from all travel directions is desirable. The location of the sign is on west Walnut St. The sign
does not block the line of sight for oncoming traffic. Also, according to the applicant, Gose trees, planted
in 1861 and identified by a historical marker, do obstruct the visibility of the building.
3. The hardship is not a result of the applicant’s action. Signs have three general purposes: to direct, inform
and promote. If the sign is required to be relocated behind the front yard setback, sign will likely not be
visible to the public from any direction. Property owner purchased building and sign in their current
location.
4. The interpretation of the provisions in this ordinance could deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district that comply with the same provisions. The sign fits
the area context and character given the commercial zoning of the property and the building’s location
along an active thoroughfare. Prior ZBA setback variance granted to Mitzi Sullivan, CPA, a few buildings
west of the State Farm Office.
Fourteen (14) property owners were notified. Staff has received two (2) responses in favor of, and none opposed
to, or neutral to the request.
Options for ZBA2019-25:
Recommend approval:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board grant the request ZBA2019-25 to allow
for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks, specifically granting an
existing monument sign to encroach twenty-one and seven tenths feet (21.7’), as identified in Attachment 3 of the
staff report, into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along W. Walnut St. The subject property
is proposed as Lot 1, Block 162, James Tarleton Addition and is more commonly referred to as 402 W. Walnut St.,
City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Recommend approval with conditions:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board conditionally grant the request ZBA201925 to allow for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks, specifically
granting an existing monument sign to encroach twenty-one and seven tenths feet (21.7’), as identified in
Attachment 3 of the staff report, into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along W. Walnut St.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 1, Block 162, James Tarleton Addition and is more commonly referred to
as 402 W. Walnut St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. The conditions being as follows:…
Recommend denial:
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From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board deny the request ZBA2019-25 to allow
for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks, specifically granting an
existing monument sign to encroach twenty-one and seven tenths feet (21.7’), as identified in Attachment 3 of the
staff report, into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along W. Walnut St. The subject property
is proposed as Lot 1, Block 162, James Tarleton Addition and is more commonly referred to as 402 W. Walnut St.,
City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas. Denial is based on the following findings:…
Recommend postponing consideration:
From the evidence, testimony and plans presented, I move that the Board postpone consideration of request
ZBA2019-25 to allow for a variance from the City of Decatur’s Zoning Ordinance regarding front yard setbacks,
specifically granting an existing monument sign to encroach twenty-one and seven tenths feet (21.7’), as identified
in Attachment 3 of the staff report, into the required twenty-five foot (25’) front yard setback along W. Walnut St.
The subject property is proposed as Lot 1, Block 162, James Tarleton Addition and is more commonly referred to
as 402 W. Walnut St., City of Decatur, Wise County, Texas.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Location Map
Application, Checklist and Letter of Intent
Encroachment Exhibit
200’ Property Owner Notification Map and Responses
Memo from City Engineer
Photos
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Attachment 1

Location Map
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Attachment 2

Application, Checklist and Letter of Intent
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CITY OF DECATUR, TEXAS
Development Services  1601 S. State Street  Decatur, TX 76234  (940) 393-0250 voice  (940) 626-4629 fax

STAFF REPORT
July 22, 2019 – City Council Meeting (AS PRESENTED TO THE CITY COUNCIL AND P&Z)
TO:

Honorable Mayor and City Council Members CASE:

SI2019-01

FROM: Dedra D. Ragland, AICP, Planning Director

APPLICANT: Development Services Staff

DATE: July 18, 2019

REQUEST:

Legislative impact of state
laws governing and limiting
certain city regulations

Case Notes:
Consider and discuss recently adopted state laws governing and limiting City regulation of development
processes, land use, regulation of building standards and materials, permitting and related regulations
adopted in the 2019 legislative session and becoming effective September 1, 2019. Presentation by
Development Review Staff.
It is impossible to cover all of the adverse effects and issues with each bill. Staff will attempt to identify
the more critical aspects of the bills and summarize the potential adverse effects of these bills specifically
on the Decatur Planning and Development Staff.
A group of well-established and noted land use attorneys, including Julie Fort of Messer, Fort and
McDonald, the City’s contracted Land Use Attorneys, will be meeting with the Texas Municipal League
(TML) attorneys on July 22, 2019, to discuss possible options for cities to consider.
The bill that is believed to be most impactful to cities is House Bill 3167. As such, it is summarized first.
House Bill 3167 Plats and Plans summary
1. Plans and Plats have a 30-day review/approval time for the recommending body and the municipal
authority, each. Plan means subdivision development plan, including a subdivision plan,
subdivision construction plan, site plan, land development application and site development plan.
The Governing Body will have to approve, approve with conditions or deny plans and plats. A
plan or plat is approved by the governing body unless it is disapproved within the required
period and in accordance with Section 212.0091 of the Texas Local Government Code
(TLGC).
2. The 30-day clock begins when the plat or plan is filed. In most cases, file has been interpreted to
mean once submitted to the department responsible for processing plats and plans. Filing appears
to be contrary to whether the submittal falls within a prescribed submittal date or outside of that
date.
3. An applicant may request an extension; however, the governing body responsible for approving
plans or plats can only approve a 30-day extension.
4. If the municipal authority responsible for approving plats fails to approve, approve with conditions
or deny plat or plan within the prescribed timeframe, the authority, at the applicant’s request, has to
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issue a certificate stating date plan or plat is filed and that the authority failed to act within the
prescribed period.
5. Approving a plat with conditions is not recommended by various legal counsel. A municipal
authority or governing body that conditionally approves or disapproves a plan or plat shall provide
applicant with a written statement of the conditions for the conditional approval or reasons for
disapproval based on a citation to the law, including a statute or municipal ordinance.
6. The condition or reason specified must include a citation to the law, statute or municipal ordinance,
that is the basis for the conditional approval or disapproval. THE REASON(S) MAY NOT BE
ARBITRARY.
7. Applicant may submit a written response to the municipal authority or governing body that
conditionally approved or disapproved the plan or plat that satisfies each condition or remedies
each reason for disapproval. The municipal authority or governing body MAY NOT
ESTATBLISH A DEADLINE FOR AN APPLICANT TO SUBMIT THE RESPONSE.
8. If a written response is received, the municipal authority or governing body shall determine
whether to approve or disapprove plan or plat not later than the 15th day after the date the
response was submitted.
9. The municipal authority or governing body may only disapprove the plat or plan after a written
response is received only for a specific condition or reason. If the response adequately addresses
each condition or each reason for disapproval, the plan or plat shall be approved.
10. The waiver that cities have required applicants to sign for plats is now PROHIBITED. The law
does not expressly state this prohibition applies to plans.
11. Residential replats no longer require public hearings; however, if municipality opts to not hold a
public hearing, after action is taken on the replat, property owners within 200’ of the subject
property must be notified.
12. If a replat requires a variance or exception, a public hearing is required by the municipal planning
commission or the governing body. (Impact on ZBA, since Board addresses variances and special
exceptions on setbacks, parking, and other zoning requirements, is unknown at this time.)
13. Newspaper Publications are still required for public hearing items.
Potential adverse impacts HB3167 will have on the Decatur Planning and Development Department:
1. Planning Division of the Planning and Development Department consists of one Planner, who is
also the Administrator of the Department; Development Review Coordinator and GIS Analyst. In
the upcoming budget, the Development Department is seeking a position for a Senior Planner to
address the increase in development activity over the past few years and to increase the customer
service that the Department is able to provide. The state laws have added to the workload
exponentially:
a. The orderly processing of applications will potentially be altered if there is no ability to
establish submittal deadlines;
b. Significant hours will be necessary to ensure that the processing of plats and site plans fall
within the 30-day timeframe and the 15-day timeframe once denied plats and site plans are
resubmitted;
c. If resubmittals are staggered, appointed and elected bodies’ meetings may be adversely
impacted, i.e. more meetings and longer meetings;
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d. Current level of service will be adversely impacted. Planning Director and Coordinator are
already working well beyond the 40-hour work week. The more compressed review and
approval time will add to that workload and require additional employee time. Working
within the shorter time frames will most likely prevent Staff from being able to spend the
needed time to help residents and other development applicants comply with the adopted
regulations. As such, applications will have to be presented to the governing bodies for
denial or the City will run the risk of approving incomplete and inadequate plats and site
plans. Denials will cause additional time delays for the applicant and additional time
constraints on staff under the new regulations;
e. Requiring plat applicants to sign waivers is no longer an option. Extensions have to be
requested by the applicants and approved by the governing bodies;
f. Development application numbers have been increasing, so even if the current workload
level remains constant, with these legislative changes, the concern is that the current staff
will not be able to manage the workload and maintain the appropriate level of oversight
necessary to ensure compliance with regulations, or that customer service levels will
decrease. An additional concern is that plats and plans will become automatically approved
even though they do not meet the City’s ordinance requirements or that denials will occur
because the applications have not been properly reviewed prior to presentation for approval.
With the current job duties of the Planning Director serving as the only Land Use Planner,
Long Range Planner, Plans Reviewer, and Department Administrator, and also serving in
the role of a Planning Coordinator, service levels of the Department are not optimum and
will most likely decrease with the increased requirements of the new laws;
g. The P&Z and ZBA may have to start meeting twice a month. This will be problematic for
the ZBA members and Planning staff workload will increase for agenda and agenda packet
preparation, mailing and publication of notices, and general processing of post ZBA
paperwork; and,
h. Without additional resources, Staff review turnaround on plats and plans will most likely
have to become quick and minimal for large development projects in order to meet new
timeframes. Items will be more likely to be missed since no one Department will be able to
hold up the process, without risking automatic approval of said plat or plan;
2. Zoning Ordinance, Subdivision Regulations Ordinance and Design Standards Ordinance will need
to be thoroughly reviewed and amended where there are conflicts with state law:
a. Additional consultants will be needed to update and amend regulations and staff oversight
will still be required;
b. An interim ordinance will be coming forward for Council in order to comply with state law
requirements, but as Staff works through the detailed review, additional ordinances will be
drafted and submitted for public hearing and approval by P&Z and Council.
3. The current Planning Staffing is insufficient for the increased workload that the current influx of
development the Department and City are experiencing.
HB2439 Building materials summary and the potential adverse impacts
1. Cities cannot require specific materials in the construction, renovation, maintenance or alteration of
a commercial or residential building if the product or material is an allowed use in the last three
code cycles of a national code. For Decatur, that means the 2016 and 2012 International Code
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2.

3.

4.

5.

Council Building Codes and the 1997 Uniform Building Code. This part of the bill states in part, a
city cannot limit the use of a material or product “approved for use by a national model code
published within the last three code cycles”. This language is worrisome to even the state agencies,
as it may open the door to allowing the use of materials and products that are found to be
undesirable and possibly dangerous in the newer cycles of the code. This section of the legislation
is not fully understood at this time. An interpretation by attorneys for Texas Department of
Licensing and Registration (TDLR) may provide a better understanding of how to apply the
requirement over time.
Bill adversely impacts the Design Standards identified in the Zoning Ordinance for the Historic
Overlay District, including North US Highway 81/287 Business, South US Highway 81/287
Business, Walnut Street, Main Street, State Street, Pecan Street, Mill Street and Trinity Street
because District does not meet the exception for historical, cultural or architectural importance as
defined by the law (however, may meet the main street city exception) and impacts the Business
Corridor Overlay District, including FM 51 South and Business 380 West. Zoning Regulations
will ultimately need to be reviewed and specifically amended to remove requirements conflicting
with state law to clearly regulate and to assist the public with understanding the City’s
requirements.
Building industry professionals are currently vetting new versions of the I-Codes and regional or
local amendments. Additional conflicts between the legislative requirement and restrictions on
products, materials and practices may arise. The North Central Texas Council of Governments’
(NCTCOG) amendments adopted by most cities will have to be reviewed for compliance with the
new law. The full impact will not be seen until all of the amendments and practices have been
reviewed.
Under Section 300.002(2) of the new legislation, a city may not establish a standard more stringent
than the standard established by the model code. It is unclear at this time if this will affect the
“Option B” provisions adopted for Building and Fire Code Amendments as published by the
NCTCOG. These amendments place more stringent requirements on construction in cities with
smaller Fire Departments and fewer equipment options.
The national model codes are intended for jurisdictions to use as a “model,” which can be amended
to fit the specific needs of the adopting jurisdiction. If the jurisdiction finds that a particular
product or material does not fit the climate or conditions particular to the city or region, the
material can be amended to be taken out or other restrictions can be placed on the product to insure
safe use. This legislation, as we currently understand it, appears to limit that ability. There are
several products that are allowed for use by code but that are not the best products for use in this
area. The legislation appears to remove the City’s discretion to determine whether or not a specific
material or product is appropriate for its individual community.

HB2497 Board of Adjustment Summary and Adverse Impacts
1. Appeals to the ZBA by aggrieved individuals have expanded. Any of these persons may appeal to
the ZBA, a decision made by an administrative official related to a specific application, address, or
project:
a. A person who has filed application that is subject of the decision; or
b. The owner or the representative of the owner of the subject property; or
c. A property owner within 200’ of the subject of the decision; or
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d. Any officer, department, board, or bureau of the municipality affected by the decision.
2. The individual filing the appeal must do so not later than 20 days after the decision is made.
3. The ZBA shall decide on the appeal at the next meeting for which notice can be provided following
the hearing and not later than 60 days after the date the appeal is filed.
As I further stated to the Budget Committee, if resources cannot be allocated to provide for an additional
Senior Planner with the required experience, I am extremely concerned that the turnaround time for plan
reviews, plats, etc. will be adversely impacted, thus resulting in a reduction of service level for our
residents and developers, that the quality of work may be reduced in order to meet deadlines, and/or that
the City may approve projects that do not comply with existing regulations and therefore result in
increased costs for infrastructure maintenance and quality of development within the City.
Recommendation:
Additional staffing is needed to meet the mandates of these House Bills and to maintain the level of
service that the citizens have come to expect.
Attachments:
1. House Bill 2439, House Bill 2497 and House Bill 3167
2. Historic Overlay District Boundary Map
3. Business Corridor Overlay District Boundary Map
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Attachment 1
HB 2439, HB 2497 and HB 3167

H.B.ANo.A2497

1

AN ACT

2

relating to rules of and appeals to a municipal board of adjustment.

3

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

4

SECTIONA1.AASection 211.008(e), Local Government Code, is

5
6

amended to read as follows:
(e)AAThe

board

by

majority

vote

shall

adopt

rules

in

7

accordance with any ordinance adopted under this subchapter and

8

with the approval of the governing body.

9

held at the call of the presiding officer and at other times as

10

determined by the board.

11

officer

12

witnesses.

13

may

The presiding officer or acting presiding

administer

oaths

and

amending

211.010,

14

amended

15

Subsection (a-1) to read as follows:

16

compel

the

attendance

of

All meetings of the board shall be open to the public.

SECTIONA2.AASection
by

Meetings of the board are

(a)AAExcept

Subsections

as

provided

Local

(a),

by

(b),

Government
and

Subsection

(d)

(e),

Code,
and

any

is

adding

of

the

17

following persons may appeal to the board of adjustment a decision

18

made by an administrative official that is not related to a specific

19

application, address, or project:

20

(1)AAa person aggrieved by the decision; or

21

(2)AAany officer, department, board, or bureau of the

22
23
24

municipality affected by the decision.
(a-1)AAExcept

as

provided

by

Subsection

(e),

any

of

the

following persons may appeal to the board of adjustment a decision

1

H.B.ANo.A2497
1

made by an administrative official that is related to a specific

2

application, address, or project:
(1)AAa person who:

3

(A)AAfiled the application that is the subject of

4
5

the decision;
(B)AAis the owner or representative of the owner

6
7

of the property that is the subject of the decision; or

8

(C)AAis aggrieved by the decision and is the owner

9

of real property within 200 feet of the property that is the subject

10

of the decision; or
(2)AAany officer, department, board, or bureau of the

11
12

municipality affected by the decision.

13

(b)AAThe appellant must file with the board and the official

14

from whom the appeal is taken a notice of appeal specifying the

15

grounds for the appeal.

16

20th day after the date the decision is made [within a reasonable

17

time as determined by the rules of the board].

On receiving the

18

notice,

is

19

immediately transmit to the board all the papers constituting the

20

record of the action that is appealed.

the

official

The appeal must be filed not later than the

from

whom

the

appeal

taken

shall

21

(d)AAThe board shall set a reasonable time for the appeal

22

hearing and shall give public notice of the hearing and due notice

23

to the parties in interest.

24

hearing in person or by agent or attorney.

25

the appeal at the next meeting for which notice can be provided

26

following the hearing and not later than the 60th day after the date

27

the appeal is filed [within a reasonable time].

A party may appear at the appeal

2

The board shall decide

H.B.ANo.A2497
1

SECTIONA3.AA(a)

Section 211.008(e), Local Government Code,

2

as amended by this Act, applies only to rules adopted by a municipal

3

board of adjustment on or after the effective date of this Act.

4

(b)AASection 211.010(a), Local Government Code, as amended

5

by this Act, applies only to an appeal based on a decision made by an

6

administrative official on or after the effective date of this Act.

7

An appeal based on a decision made by an administrative official

8

before the effective date of this Act is governed by the law in

9

effect on the date the decision was made, and the former law is

10
11

continued in effect for that purpose.
SECTIONA4.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

3

H.B.ANo.A2497

______________________________

______________________________

AAAAPresident of the Senate

Speaker of the HouseAAAAAA

I certify that H.B. No. 2497 was passed by the House on May 8,
2019, by the following vote:AAYeas 145, Nays 2, 1 present, not
voting.

______________________________
Chief Clerk of the HouseAAA

I certify that H.B. No. 2497 was passed by the Senate on May
22, 2019, by the following vote:AAYeas 31, Nays 0.

______________________________
Secretary of the SenateAAAA

APPROVED:AA_____________________
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAADateAAAAAAAAAA

AAAAAAAAAAA_____________________
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAGovernorAAAAAAA
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H.B.ANo.A3167

AN ACT

1
2

relating

to

county

and

municipal

3

development applications.

approval

procedure

for

4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

5

SECTIONA1.AASection

212.001,

Local

Government

land

Code,

is

6

amended by amending Subdivision (2) and adding Subdivision (3) to

7

read as follows:
(2)AA"Plan"

8
9
10

13
14
15

a

subdivision

development

plan,

including a subdivision plan, subdivision construction plan, site
plan, land development application, and site development plan.

11
12

means

(3)AA"Plat" includes a preliminary plat, general plan,
final plat, and replat.
SECTIONA2.AASubchapter

A,

Chapter

212,

Local

Government

Code, is amended by adding Section 212.0085 to read as follows:
Sec.A212.0085.AAAPPROVAL

PROCEDURE:

APPLICABILITY.

The

16

approval procedures under this subchapter apply to a municipality

17

regardless

18

interlocal agreement, including an interlocal agreement between a

19

municipality and county under Section 242.001(d).

20
21

of

whether

the

municipality

has

entered

into

SECTIONA3.AAThe heading to Section 212.009, Local Government
Code, is amended to read as follows:

22

Sec.A212.009.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE: INITIAL APPROVAL.

23

SECTIONA4.AASection

24

an

212.009,

Local

Government

Code,

is

amended by amending Subsections (a), (b), (c), and (d) and adding

1

H.B.ANo.A3167
1

Subsections (b-1) and (b-2) to read as follows:

2

(a)AAThe municipal authority responsible for approving plats

3

shall approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove [act on] a

4

plan or plat within 30 days after the date the plan or plat is filed.

5

A plan or plat is [considered] approved by the municipal authority

6

unless it is disapproved within that period and in accordance with

7

Section 212.0091.
(b)AAIf an ordinance requires that a plan or plat be approved

8
9

by

the

governing

body

of

the

municipality

in

addition

to

the

10

planning commission, the governing body shall approve, approve with

11

conditions, or disapprove [act on] the plan or plat within 30 days

12

after

13

commission

14

commission.

15

governing body unless it is disapproved within that period and in

16

accordance with Section 212.0091.

17

the

date
or

the

is
A

plan

or

plat

[considered]

plan

or

plat

(b-1)AANotwithstanding

is

approved

approved
is

by

the

[considered]

Subsection

(a)

by

the

planning

inaction

of

the

approved

by

the

or

(b),

if

a

18

groundwater availability certification is required under Section

19

212.0101, the 30-day period described by those subsections begins

20

on the date the applicant submits the groundwater availability

21

certification to the municipal authority responsible for approving

22

plats or the governing body of the municipality, as applicable.

23

(b-2)AANotwithstanding Subsection (a) or (b), the parties

24

may extend the 30-day period described by those subsections for a

25

period not to exceed 30 days if:

26

(1)AAthe applicant requests the extension in writing to

27

the municipal authority responsible for approving plats or the

2

H.B.ANo.A3167
1

governing body of the municipality, as applicable; and
(2)AAthe

2
3

municipal

authority

or

governing

body,

as

applicable, approves the extension request.
(c)AAIf a plan or plat is approved, the municipal authority

4
5

giving

the

6

certificate indicating the approval. The certificate must be signed

7

by:

shall

endorse

the

plan

or

plat

with

a

(1)AAthe authority ’s presiding officer and attested by

8
9

approval

the authority ’s secretary; or
(2)AAa majority of the members of the authority.

10
11

(d)AAIf the municipal authority responsible for approving

12

plats fails to approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove [act

13

on] a plan or plat within the prescribed period, the authority on

14

the applicant ’s request shall issue a certificate stating the date

15

the plan or plat was filed and that the authority failed to act on

16

the plan or plat within the period.

17

place of the endorsement required by Subsection (c).
SECTIONA5.AASubchapter

18

A,

The certificate is effective in

Chapter

212,

Local

Government

19

Code, is amended by adding Sections 212.0091, 212.0093, 212.0095,

20

212.0096, 212.0097, and 212.0099 to read as follows:

21

Sec.A212.0091.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE:

CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OR

22

DISAPPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.

23

body that conditionally approves or disapproves a plan or plat

24

under

25

statement of the conditions for the conditional approval or reasons

26

for disapproval that clearly articulates each specific condition

27

for the conditional approval or reason for disapproval.

this

subchapter

(a)

shall

A municipal authority or governing

provide

3

the

applicant

a

written

H.B.ANo.A3167
1
2

(b)AAEach

or

reason

specified

in

the

(1)AAmust:
(A)AAbe directly related to the requirements under

4

this subchapter; and
(B)AAinclude a citation to the law, including a

6
7

statute

8

conditional approval or disapproval, if applicable; and

or

municipal

ordinance,

that

is

the

basis

for

the

(2)AAmay not be arbitrary.

9
10

written

statement:

3

5

condition

Sec.A212.0093.AAAPPROVAL
OR

DISAPPROVAL.

APPLICANT
After

the

RESPONSE

TO

11

CONDITIONAL

12

approval or disapproval of a plan or plat under Section 212.0091,

13

the applicant may submit to the municipal authority or governing

14

body that conditionally approved or disapproved the plan or plat a

15

written response that satisfies each condition for the conditional

16

approval or remedies each reason for disapproval provided.

17

municipal authority or governing body may not establish a deadline

18

for an applicant to submit the response.

19

APPROVAL

PROCEDURE:

conditional

The

Sec.A212.0095.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE: APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL

20

OF RESPONSE.

21

receives a response under Section 212.0093 shall determine whether

22

to approve or disapprove the applicant ’s previously conditionally

23

approved or disapproved plan or plat not later than the 15th day

24

after the date the response was submitted.

25

(b)AAA

(a)

A municipal authority or governing body that

municipal

authority

or

governing

body

that

26

conditionally approves or disapproves a plan or plat following the

27

submission of a response under Section 212.0093:

4

H.B.ANo.A3167
1

(1)AAmust comply with Section 212.0091; and

2

(2)AAmay disapprove the plan or plat only for a specific

3

condition

4

212.0091.

5

or

reason

provided

to

the

applicant

under

Section

(c)AAA municipal authority or governing body that receives a

6

response

7

conditionally approved or disapproved plan or plat if the response

8

adequately addresses each condition of the conditional approval or

9

each reason for the disapproval.

10
11
12
13
14

under

Section

212.0093

shall

approve

a

previously

(d)AAA previously conditionally approved or disapproved plan
or plat is approved if:
(1)AAthe

applicant

filed

a

response

that

meets

the

requirements of Subsection (c); and
(2)AAthe

municipal

authority

or

governing

body

that

15

received the response does not disapprove the plan or plat on or

16

before the date required by Subsection (a) and in accordance with

17

Section 212.0091.

18

Sec.A212.0096.AAAPPROVAL

PROCEDURE:

ALTERNATIVE

APPROVAL

19

PROCESS. (a) Notwithstanding Sections 212.009, 212.0091, 212.0093,

20

and 212.0095, an applicant may elect at any time to seek approval

21

for a plan or plat under an alternative approval process adopted by

22

a municipality if the process allows for a shorter approval period

23

than the approval process described by Sections 212.009, 212.0091,

24

212.0093, and 212.0095.

25
26
27

(b)AAAn applicant that elects to seek approval under the
alternative approval process described by Subsection (a) is not:
(1)AArequired to satisfy the requirements of Sections

5
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212.009, 212.0091, 212.0093, and 212.0095 before bringing an action

2

challenging a disapproval of a plan or plat under this subchapter;

3

and

4

(2)AAprejudiced in any manner in bringing the action

5

described by Subdivision (1), including satisfying a requirement to

6

exhaust any and all remedies.

7

Sec.A212.0097.AAAPPROVAL

PROCEDURE:

WAIVER

PROHIBITED.

A

8

municipal

9

governing body of a municipality may not request or require an

10

applicant to waive a deadline or other approval procedure under

11

this subchapter.

12

authority

responsible

for

approving

plats

Sec.A212.0099.AAJUDICIAL REVIEW OF DISAPPROVAL.

or

the

In a legal

13

action

14

subchapter, the municipality has the burden of proving by clear and

15

convincing evidence that the disapproval meets the requirements of

16

this subchapter or any applicable case law.

17

deferential standard.

18
19

challenging

a

disapproval

SECTIONA6.AASection

of

212.014,

a

plan

Local

or

plat

under

this

The court may not use a

Government

Code,

is

amended to read as follows:

20

Sec.A212.014.AAREPLATTING WITHOUT VACATING PRECEDING PLAT.

21

A replat of a subdivision or part of a subdivision may be recorded

22

and is controlling over the preceding plat without vacation of that

23

plat if the replat:

24
25

(1)AAis signed and acknowledged by only the owners of
the property being replatted;

26

(2)AAis approved[, after a public hearing on the matter

27

at which parties in interest and citizens have an opportunity to be

6
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heard,] by the municipal authority responsible for approving plats;

2

and
(3)AAdoes not attempt to amend or remove any covenants

3
4
5

or restrictions.
SECTIONA7.AASection

212.015,

Local

Government

Code,

is

6

amended by adding Subsections (a-1), (f), and (g) and amending

7

Subsection (b) to read as follows:

8

(a-1)AAIf

a

proposed

replat

described

by

Subsection

(a)

9

requires a variance or exception, a public hearing must be held by

10

the municipal planning commission or the governing body of the

11

municipality.

12

(b)AANotice of the hearing required under Subsection (a-1)

13

[Section 212.014] shall be given before the 15th day before the date

14

of the hearing by:

15

(1)AApublication

16

newspaper

17

municipality is located; and

of

18

general

in

an

circulation

official

in

the

newspaper

county

in

or

which

a
the

(2)AAby written notice, with a copy of Subsection (c)

19

attached,

20

approving plats to the owners of lots that are in the original

21

subdivision

22

replatted, as indicated on the most recently approved municipal tax

23

roll or in the case of a subdivision within the extraterritorial

24

jurisdiction, the most recently approved county tax roll of the

25

property upon which the replat is requested.

26

be delivered by depositing the notice, properly addressed with

27

postage prepaid, in a post office or postal depository within the

forwarded

and

by

that

the

are

municipal

within

7

200

authority

feet

of

responsible

the

lots

to

for

be

The written notice may
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boundaries of the municipality.

2

(f)AAIf a proposed replat described by Subsection (a) does

3

not require a variance or exception, the municipality shall, not

4

later than the 15th day after the date the replat is approved,

5

provide written notice by mail of the approval of the replat to each

6

owner of a lot in the original subdivision that is within 200 feet

7

of

8

municipality or county tax roll.

9

a

the

lots

proposed

to

replat

be

if

replatted

the

according

to

the

most

recent

This subsection does not apply to

municipal

planning

commission

or

the

10

governing body of the municipality holds a public hearing and gives

11

notice of the hearing in the manner provided by Subsection (b).
(g)AAThe notice of a replat approval required by Subsection

12
13

(f) must include:
(1)AAthe zoning designation of the property after the

14
15

replat; and
(2)AAa telephone number and e-mail address an owner of a

16
17

lot may use to contact the municipality about the replat.

18
19

SECTIONA8.AASubchapter

A,

Chapter

232,

Local

Government

Code, is amended by adding Section 232.0023 to read as follows:

20

Sec.A232.0023.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE: APPLICABILITY. The plat

21

application approval procedures under this subchapter apply to a

22

county

23

interlocal agreement, including an interlocal agreement between a

24

municipality and county under Section 242.001(d).

25
26
27

regardless

of

SECTIONA9.AAThe

whether

the

heading

to

county

has

Section

entered

232.0025,

into

an

Local

Government Code, is amended to read as follows:
Sec.A232.0025.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE: TIMELY APPROVAL OF PLATS

8
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AND PLANS.
SECTIONA10.AASection

2

232.0025,

Local

Government

Code,

is

3

amended by amending Subsections (d), (f), (g), (h), and (i), and

4

adding Subsection (d-1) to read as follows:
(d)AAExcept as provided by Subsection (f), the commissioners

5
court

7

conditions,

8

application[, including the resolution of all appeals,] not later

9

than the 30th [60th] day after the date the [a] completed [plat]

10

application is received by the commissioners court or the court ’s

11

designee. An application is approved by the commissioners court or

12

the court ’s designee unless the application is disapproved within

13

that period and in accordance with Section 232.0026.

14

or

the

court ’s

6

or

designee

disapprove

(d-1)AANotwithstanding

shall

[take

approve,

final

Subsection

approve

action

(d),

if

on]

a

a

with
plat

groundwater

15

availability certification is required under Section 232.0032, the

16

30-day period described by that subsection begins on the date the

17

applicant submits the groundwater availability certification to

18

the commissioners court or the court ’s designee, as applicable.

19

(f)AAThe 30-day [60-day] period under Subsection (d):

20
21

(1)AAmay be extended for a [reasonable] period not to
exceed 30 days, if:

22

(A)AArequested and agreed to in writing by the

23

applicant and approved by the commissioners court or the court ’s

24

designee; or

25

(B)AA[(2) may be extended 60 additional days if]

26

Chapter 2007, Government Code, requires the county to perform a

27

takings

impact

assessment

in

connection

9

with

the

[a]

plat
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application; and
(2)A[(3)]AAapplies only to a decision wholly within the

2
3

control of the commissioners court or the court ’s designee.

4

(g)AAThe commissioners court or the court ’s designee shall

5

make the determination under Subsection (f)(1) [(f)(2)] of whether

6

the 30-day [60-day] period will be extended not later than the 20th

7

day after the date a completed plat application is received by the

8

commissioners court or the court ’s designee.

9

(h)AAThe commissioners court or the court ’s designee may not

10

require [compel] an applicant to waive the time limits or approval

11

procedure contained in this subchapter [section].
(i)AAIf the commissioners court or the court ’s designee fails

12
13

to

14

application [take final action on the plat] as required by this

15

subchapter [Subsection (d)]:

approve,

approve

with

conditions,

or

disapprove

a

plat

16

(1)AAthe commissioners court shall refund the greater

17

of the unexpended portion of any [plat] application fee or deposit

18

or 50 percent of an [a plat] application fee or deposit that has

19

been paid;

20
21

(2)AAthe [plat] application is granted by operation of
law; and

22

(3)AAthe applicant may apply to a district court in the

23

county where the tract of land is located for a writ of mandamus to

24

compel the commissioners court to issue documents recognizing the

25

plat application ’s [plat ’s] approval.

26

SECTIONA11.AASubchapter

27

A,

Chapter

232,

Local

Government

Code, is amended by adding Sections 232.0026, 232.0027, 232.0028,

10
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232.00285, and 232.0029 to read as follows:
Sec.A232.0026.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OR

2
3

DISAPPROVAL REQUIREMENTS.

4

that conditionally approves or disapproves of a plat application

5

under

6

statement of the conditions for the conditional approval or the

7

reasons

8

condition for the conditional approval or reason for disapproval.

9
10

this

subchapter

for

provide

that

condition

the

clearly

or

applicant

articulates

reason

specified

a

each

in

the

written

specific

written

statement:
(1)AAmust:

11

(A)AAbe directly related to the requirements of

12
13

A commissioners court or designee

shall

disapproval

(b)AAEach

(a)

this subchapter; and

14

(B)AAinclude a citation to the law, including a

15

statute or order, that is the basis for the conditional approval or

16

disapproval, if applicable; and

17
18

(2)AAmay not be arbitrary.
Sec.A232.0027.AAAPPROVAL

PROCEDURE:

APPLICANT

RESPONSE

TO

19

CONDITIONAL

20

approval

21

232.0026, the applicant may submit to the commissioners court or

22

designee

23

application a written response that satisfies each condition for

24

the conditional approval or remedies each reason for disapproval

25

provided.

26

deadline for an applicant to submit the response.

27

or

APPROVAL

OR

disapproval

that

DISAPPROVAL.
of

a

conditionally

plat

After

the

application

approved

or

conditional

under

Section

disapproved

the

The commissioners court or designee may not establish a

Sec.A232.0028.AAAPPROVAL PROCEDURE: APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL

11
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OF RESPONSE.

(a)

A commissioners court or designee that receives a

2

response under Section 232.0027 shall determine whether to approve

3

or disapprove the applicant ’s previously conditionally approved or

4

disapproved plat application not later than the 15th day after the

5

date the response was submitted under Section 232.0027.

6

(b)AAA commissioners court or designee that conditionally

7

approves or disapproves a plat application following the submission

8

of a response under Section 232.0027:
(1)AAmust comply with Section 232.0026; and

9
10

(2)AAmay disapprove the application only for a specific

11

condition or reason provided to the applicant for the original

12

application under Section 232.0026.

13

(c)AAA

commissioners

applicant ’s response adequately addresses each condition for the

17

conditional approval or each reason for the disapproval.

previously

application

if

the

(d)AAA previously conditionally approved or disapproved plat
application is approved if:

20
21

plat

a

a

16

disapproved

approve

receives

conditionally

or

shall

that

15

approved

232.0027

designee

response

19

Section

or

14

18

under

court

(1)AAthe

applicant

filed

a

response

that

meets

the

requirements of Subsection (c); and

22

(2)AAthe commissioners court or designee that received

23

the response does not disapprove the application on or before the

24

date required by Subsection (a) and in accordance with Section

25

232.0026.

26
27

Sec.A232.00285.AADEVELOPMENT
section,

"development

plan"

PLAN

includes

12

REVIEW.
a

(a)

In

preliminary

this
plat,
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preliminary subdivision plan, subdivision construction plan, site

2

plan,

3

development plan.

4

(b)AAUnless

general

plan,

land

development

explicitly

authorized

application,

by

another

or

law

of

site

this

5

state, a county may not require a person to submit a development

6

plan during the plat approval process required by this subchapter.

7

If a county is authorized under another law of this state to require

8

approval of a development plan, the county must comply with the

9

approval

10

process.

procedures

under

this

subchapter

during

the

Sec.A232.0029.AAJUDICIAL REVIEW OF DISAPPROVAL.

11

approval

In a legal

12

action challenging a disapproval of a plat application under this

13

subchapter,

14

convincing evidence that the disapproval meets the requirements of

15

this subchapter or any applicable case law.

16

deferential standard.

county

has

the

burden

of

proving

by

clear

and

The court may not use a

SECTIONA12.AASection 232.0025(e), Local Government Code, is

17
18

the

repealed.

19

SECTIONA13.AAThe change in law made by this Act applies only

20

to a plat application filed on or after the effective date of this

21

Act.

22

date of this Act is governed by the law in effect immediately before

23

the effective date of this Act, and that law is continued in effect

24

for that purpose.

25

A development or plan application filed before the effective

SECTIONA14.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2019.
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______________________________

AAAAPresident of the Senate

Speaker of the HouseAAAAAA

I certify that H.B. No. 3167 was passed by the House on May 2,
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voting.

______________________________
Chief Clerk of the HouseAAA

I certify that H.B. No. 3167 was passed by the Senate on May
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voting.

______________________________
Secretary of the SenateAAAA

APPROVED:AA_____________________
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAADateAAAAAAAAAA

AAAAAAAAAAA_____________________
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAGovernorAAAAAAA
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Attachment 4

Historic Overlay District Boundary Map

The H, Historic Overlay District is designated as the lots, tracts, and parcels of land that are located adjacent to and
within two hundred (200) feet of the following Street Rights-of-Way:
(1)

Walnut Street from Business 81/287 North to Business 81/287 South.

(2)

Main Street from Business 81/287 North to Business 81/287 South.

(3)

State Street from Pecan Street to Mill Street.

(4)

Trinity Street from Pecan Street to Mill Street.

If any portion of a lot, tract, or parcel is located within two hundred (200) feet from one (1) of the above referenced
Street Rights-of-Way, the entire limits of the property shall be considered to be located within the H, Historic Overlay
District.

Attachment 5

Business Corridor Overlay District Map

The BC, Business Corridor Overlay District is designated as all lots, tracts, and parcels of land which are located
within three hundred (300) feet of the following Street Rights-of-Way:
(1)

FM 51 south of US 81/287 to the City Limits; and

(2)

Business 380 west of Business 81/287 to the City Limits.

If any portion of a lot, tract, or parcel is located within three hundred (300) feet from one of the above referenced
Street Rights-of-Way, the entire limits of the property shall be considered to be located within the BC, Business
Corridor Overlay District.

